

January 27, 2015

The Secretary **BSE Limited** Corporate Relationship Department, 1st Floor New Trading Ring, Rotunda Building, P.J.Tower Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai – 400001 corp.relations@bseindia.com

The Manager Listing Department National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G,5th Floor, Bandra-Kurla Complex Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400051 cmlist@nse.co.in

The Manager National Securities Depository Ltd. 4th floor, "A" Wing, Trade World Kamala Mills Compound Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel Mumbai-400013 info@nsdl.co.in, kaustubhv@nsdl.co.in

The Manager Central Depository Services (India) Ltd. Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Tower 17th floor, Dalal Street Mumbai-400001 rakesh@cdslindia.com, urmilac@cdslindia.com (022)22723121/3719 22722037/39/41/61

(022)66418125 / 26 (022)26598237/8238

(022)66608035/24976351

(022)22723199/22722072

Sub: Result of Postal Ballot

Dear Sir,

This is with reference to the Postal Ballot Notice issued pursuant to Section 110 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rules 22 of Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 made there under (including any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force) for seeking approval of the shareholders for the following Special Resolution through Postal Ballot including electronics means:

CREATION OF CHARGE/ PROVIDING OF SECURITY

"RESOLVED THAT in supersession of the Ordinary Resolution passed at the Annual General Meeting held on August 13, 2012, the consent of the Company be and is hereby accorded, in terms of Section 180(1)(a) and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") and the

Orient Cement Limited Corporate Office: Birla Tower 3rd fl, 25 Barakhamba Road, New Delhi 110001, India +91 11 42092100 Registered Office: Unit VIII, Plot No. 7, Bhoinagar, Bhubaneshwar, Orissa 751012, India www.orientcement.com CIN No.: L26940OR2011PLC013933









rules made there under (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), to the Board of Directors of the Company ("the Board"), to create such mortgages/charges/hypothecation and/or other encumbrances in addition to the existing mortgage, charges, hypothecation and all other encumbrances, if any, created by the Company on all or any part of the immovable and /or movable properties, current and/or fixed assets, tangible or intangible assets, book debts and /or claims of the Company, where so ever situate, present and future, such charge to rank either pari-passu with or second, subsequent, subservient and subordinate to all mortgages, charges, hypothecation and other encumbrances created or to be created by the Company in favour of Indian or Foreign Institution, Banks and other Lending Institution, and /or to such person, if any(collectively hereinafter called "Parties"), from whom the Company, has already borrowed or proposed to borrow, money/ sums of money by way of term loan(s), cash credit(s), overdraft(s), discounting of bill(s), inter corporate deposit(s), commercial paper(s) or such other financial instrument(s) permitted to be used by the appropriate authorities from time to time together with interest cost thereon, additional interest, compound interest, charges and other incidental expenses in terms of agreement(s) entered /to be entered into by the Board of Directors of the Company, shall not, at any time exceed the limit of Rs. 3,000 crores(Rupees three thousand crores).

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorised to finalise with the aforesaid Parties or any one of them, the documents for creating the mortgages/charges and accepting or making any alterations, changes, variations to or in the terms and conditions thereof and to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things and to execute all such documents and writings with them as it may consider necessary, for the purposes of giving effect to the forgoing resolution."

The last date for casting vote through E-Voting and receipt of duly completed Postal Ballot Forms from shareholders was Thursday, January 22, 2015. After due scrutiny of Postal Ballot Forms received and votes cast, Mr. A.K Labh, Practicing Company Secretary, the Scrutinizer submitted his report dated January 24, 2015. The summary of result is as follows:-

S.No.	Votes casted	By Physical Ballot	By Electronic	Total No. of	%
			Voting	Votes/ Shares	
1.	Favour	2014018	136013928	138027946	93.36
2.	Against	4995095	4820158	9815253	6.64
Total				147843199	100.00

The Scrutinizer report is attached for your reference.

This is for your information and record.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely, For **Orient Cement Limited**

Deepanjali Gulati (Company Secretary)

A. K. LABH

M.Com, MBA, FCS, ACMA (ICAI), ACSI (Lond) DIM, DHRD, PGHDSM, DIRPM Practicing Company Secretary



A. K. LABH & Co.

Company Secretaries

40, Weston Street, 3rd Floor, Kolkata - 700 013 (© (033) 2221-9381, 4063-0236, Fax : (033) 2221-9381 Mobile : 9 8 3 0 0 - 5 5 6 8 9 / 9 8 3 0 0 - 5 7 6 8 9 e-mail aklabh@aklabh.com / aklabhcs@gmail.com Website : www.aklabh.com

SCRUTINIZER'S REPORT

To The Chairman ORIENT CEMENT LIMITED Unit VIII, Plot No.7, Bhoinagar, Bhubaneswar-751 012 Orissa

Dear Sir,

- (1) The Board of Directors of the Company vide its meeting held on the 7th day of August, 2014 have appointed us as Scrutinizer for conducting the postal ballot voting process.
- (2) The management of the Company is responsible to ensure the compliance with the requirements of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules relating to e-voting and postal ballot on the resolution contained in the Notice of the postal ballot dated the 7th day of August, 2014. Our responsibility as a scrutinizer for the voting process through electronic means and postal ballots is restricted to make a Scrutinizer's Report of the votes cast "in favour" or "against" the resolutions, based on the reports generated from the e-voting system of National Securities Depository Limited ("NSDL") and of voting through postal ballots as provided by the Registrar and Transfer Agent of the Company, M/s MCS Share Transfer Agent Limited, the agencies engaged by the Company to provide e-voting / postal ballot facilities.
- (3) We submit our report as under :
 - (a) The Company has completed the dispatch of physical postal ballot forms along with postage prepaid business reply envelope and postal ballot via electronic mode on 16th day of December, 2014 to its Members whose name(s) appeared on the Register of Members / list of beneficiaries as on the 7th day of November, 2014.
 - (b) Particulars of all the postal ballot forms received from the Members have been entered in a register separately maintained for the purpose.
 - (c) The postal ballot forms were kept under our safe custody in sealed and tamper proof ballot boxes commencing the scrutiny of such postal ballot forms.
 - (d) The ballot boxes were opened after the closure of the working hours of the Company on the 22nd day of January, 2015 (5:30PM) in our presence.
 - (e) The postal ballot forms were duly opened in our presence and scrutinized.



Certified Filing Center for e-filing under MCA-21, Registered by Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Govt. Of India Certified Filing Center for e-filing under ACES (Central Excise & Service Tax)





A. K. LABH & Co.

Company Secretaries

40, Weston Street, 3rd Floor, Kolkata - 700 013 © (033) 2221-9381, 4063-0236, Fax : (033) 2221-9381 Mobile : 9 8 3 0 0 - 5 5 6 8 9 / 9 8 3 0 0 - 5 7 6 8 9 e-mail aklabh@aklabh.com / aklabhcs@gmail.com Website : www.aklabh.com

- (f) All postal ballot forms received upto 5:30PM on the 22nd day of January, 2015, the last date and time fixed by the Company for receipt of the forms, were considered for our scrutiny.
- (g) Envelopes containing postal ballot forms received after 5:30PM on the 22nd day of January, 2015, *if any*, were not considered for our scrutiny.
- (h) We did not find any defaced ballot paper.

A. K. LABH

DIM, DHRD, PGHDSM, DIRPM Practicing Company Secretary

M.Com., MBA, FCS, ACMA (ICAI), ACSI (Lond)

(i) Summary of the Postal Ballot votes casted through Physical Mode is as follows :-

	RESOLUTION NO. 1
Total No. of Postal Ballot Forms Received	133
Total No. of Invalid Postal Ballot Forms	21
Total No. of Valid Postal Ballot Forms	112
Total No. of Valid Postal Ballot Forms in favour of the Resolution	103
Total No. of Valid Postal Ballot Forms against the Resolution	09
Total No. of valid votes/shares casted	7009113
Total No. of valid votes/shares in favour of the Resolution	2014018 (28.73%)
Total No. of valid Votes / Shares against the Resolution	4995095 (71.27%)



Certified Filing Center for e-filing under MCA-21, Registered by Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Govt. Of India Certified Filing Center for e-filing under ACES (Central Excise & Service Tax)







A. K. LABH & Co.

Company Secretaries

40, Weston Street, 3rd Floor, Kolkata - 700 013 © (033) 2221-9381, 4063-0236, Fax : (033) 2221-9381 Mobile : 9 8 3 0 0 - 5 5 6 8 9 / 9 8 3 0 0 - 5 7 6 8 9 e-mail aklabh@aklabh.com / aklabhcs@gmail.com Website : www.aklabh.com

- (j) Members were provided the opportunity to cast their vote(s) through electronic voting system in terms of the platform as provided by NSDL e-voting system (www.evoting.nsdl.com).
- (k) The e-voting period remained open from 09.00 A.M. IST on Wednesday, the 24th day of December, 2014 up to 5.30 PM IST on Thursday, the 22nd day of January, 2015.
- (I) The Shareholders holding shares as on the "cut off" date, i.e. 7th day of November, 2014 were entitled to vote on the proposed resolution as mentioned in the notice of the postal ballot dated 7th day of August, 2014.
- (m) The result of the electronic voting was downloaded after 5:30PM on the 22nd day of January, 2015 from NSDL website providing the platform for e-voting system (www.evoting.nsdl.com) and were unlocked in the presence of Mr. Narayan Chandra Saha and Ms. Suchita Tiwari (not being the employees of the Company) and has been included in our report.
- (n) Summary of the votes casted through Electronic Voting System [EVEN: 101469] is as follows :

	RESOLUTION NO. 1
Total Folios Voted	162
Total No. of Folios voted in favour	126
Total No. of Folios voted against	36
Total No. of Votes/Shares casted through e-voting system	140834086
Total No. of Votes/Shares casted in favour of the Resolution	136013928 (96.58%)
Total No. of Votes/Shares casted against of the Resolution	4820158 (3.42%)



Certified Filing Center for e-filing under MCA-21, Registered by Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Govt. Of India Certified Filing Center for e-filing under ACES (Central Excise & Service Tax)





A. K. LABH M.Com., MBA, FCS, ACMA (ICAI), ACSI (Lond) DIM, DHRD, PGHDSM, DIRPM Practicing Company Secretary A. K. LABH & Co.

Company Secretaries

40, Weston Street, 3rd Floor, Kolkata - 700 013 © (033) 2221-9381, 4063-0236, Fax : (033) 2221-9381 Mobile : 9 8 3 0 0 - 5 5 6 8 9 / 9 8 3 0 0 - 5 7 6 8 9 e-mail aklabh@aklabh.com / aklabhcs@gmail.com Website : www.aklabh.com

(o) Hence, final summary of the votes casted (aggregate of Physical and Electronic Voting System) is as follows :-

Resolution No. 1 (Special Resolution u/s 180 (1)(a) of the Companies Act, 2013)

Sr. No.	Votes casted	Bγ Physical Ballot	By Electronic Voting	Total No. of Votes / Shares	%
1.	Favour	2014018	136013928	138027946	93.36
2.	Against	4995095	4820158	9815253	6.64
Total				147843199	1.00.00

- 4. We have handed over the postal ballot forms, e-voting register and other related papers / registers and records for safe custody to Ms. Deepanjali Gulati, Company Secretary, authorised by the Board to supervise the postal ballot process.
- 5. The proposed resolution has therefore been approved by the Shareholders of the Company with the requisite majority.
- 6. You may accordingly declare the result of the voting by Postal Ballot.

Thanking You,

Yours truly For **A. K. LABH &** Co. *Company Secretaries*

(CS A. K. LABH) Practicing Company Secretary FCS – 4848 / CP No. – 3238



Place : Kolkata Dated: 24.01.2015

